

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 14-14061-AA,
14-14066-AA

JAMES BRENNER, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

SEC'Y, FLA. DEPT' OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Appellants.

SLOAN GRIMSLEY, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

SEC'Y, FLA. DEPT' OF HEALTH and
SEC'Y, FLA. DEPT' OF MGMT.
SERVS.,

Appellants.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RYAN T. ANDERSON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Michael F. Smith
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860 - ph
(202) 747-5630 - fax
smith@smithpllc.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ryan T. Anderson

APPEAL NOS. 14-14061-AA & 14-14066-AA

Brenner v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Health
Grimsley v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. At stake in Florida’s marriage laws is the public understanding of marriage, and the integrity of the institution of marriage as a lived reality. | 5 |
| II. States have compelling reasons for firmly teaching through law that marriage is a union of man and woman..... | 8 |
| III. Intellectual and cultural history corroborates the idea that male-female sexual unions have special value, and refutes the charge that only Jewish or Christian theology or animus against those identified as gay or lesbian could motivate this view. | 11 |
| IV. The Conjugal View Explains the State’s Interest in Recognizing Marriage..... | 14 |
| V. Redefining Marriage Would Not Extend Its Stabilizing Norms, But Undermine Them Across Society..... | 20 |
| A. If sexual complementarity is merely incidental, then so are marital norms like permanence, monogamy, exclusivity, and even sexual union. | 20 |
| B. Promoting the revisionist view makes conjugal union harder to live out. | 22 |
| C. Redefining marriage would obscure the special importance of biological parents, and of mothers and fathers generally, to children’s detriment..... | 24 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| D. | Many LGBT activists agree—even embrace the result—that eliminating the norm of sexual complementarity will weaken other norms of marriage. | 25 |
| VI. | Recognizing the marriages of infertile opposite-sex couples does not undermine the State’s rationale for upholding the conjugal view of marriage. | 27 |
| A. | Infertile conjugal unions are still true marriages. | 28 |
| B. | Recognizing infertile conjugal unions has none of the costs of redefining marriage. | 28 |
| C. | Recognizing such unions has many of the benefits of recognizing fertile unions. | 29 |
| D. | Recognizing such unions has at least one additional benefit. | 29 |
| VII. | Upholding Florida’s marriage laws is consistent with <i>Windsor</i> | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION | 32 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 33 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

DeBoer v. Snyder,
 ___ F.3d ___ (6th Cir. 2014)14

McDonald v. Chicago,
 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)20

Sharon v. Sharon,
 75 Cal. 1 (1888)11

Singer v. Hara,
 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. App. 1974)12

* *United States v. Windsor*,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 30-32

Other Authorities

Paul R. Amato, *The Impact of Family Formation Change on the Cognitive, Social, and Emotional Well-Being of the Next Generation*, Future of Children, Fall 2005, available at http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_05.pdf17

Aristotle, *Ethics*, in 2 *The Complete Works of Aristotle* (Jonathan Barnes ed., rev. Oxford trans. 1984)12

Three-Person Civil Union Sparks Controversy in Brazil, BBC News, Aug. 28, 2012, <http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-latin-america-19402508>.....26

Jessica Bennett, *Only You. And You. And You: Polyamory— Relationships with Multiple, Mutually Consenting Partners—Has a Coming-Out Party*, Newsweek, July 28, 2009, <http://www.newsweek.com/2009/07/28/only-you-and-you-and-you.html>26

Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision For All Our Families and Relationships, BeyondMarriage.org, July 26, 2006, http://beyondmarriage.org/full_statement.html26

Lorraine Blackman et al., *The Consequences of Marriage for African Americans: A Comprehensive Literature Review* (New York: Institute for American Values 2005)17

Victoria A. Brownworth, *Something Borrowed, Something Blue: Is Marriage Right for Queers?*, in *I Do/I Don't: Queers on Marriage* 53 (Greg Wharton & Ian Philips eds., San Francisco: Suspect Thoughts Press 2004).....27

Andrew J. Cherlin, *The Marriage-Go-Round: The State of Marriage and Family in America Today* (New York: Knopf 2009)23

Comprehensive Union, in Sherif Girgis, Ryan T. Anderson & Robert P.George, *What Is Marriage? Man And Woman: A Defense* (2012).....8

Bruce J. Ellis et al., *Does Father Absence Place Daughters at Special Risk for Early Sexual Activity and Teenage Pregnancy?*, 74 *Child Dev.* 801 (2003).....16

* Sherif Girgis et al., *What is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense* (2012).....1, 8

Cynthia C. Harper & Sara S. McLanahan, *Father Absence and Youth Incarceration*, 14 *J. Res. on Adolescence* 369 (2004)17

Kay S. Hymowitz, *Marriage and Caste in America: Separate and Unequal Families in a Post-Marital Age* (Chicago: Ivan R. Dee 2006).....18

Scott James, *Many Successful Gay Marriages Share an Open Secret*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2010, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/29/us/29sfmetro.html?ref=us>.....23

Ari Karpel, *Monogamish*, *Advocate*, July 7, 2011, http://www.advocate.com/Print_Issue/Features/Monogamish/26

Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, *Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps* (Cambridge, Mass.: Harvard University Press 1994)17

Sara McLanahan, Elisabeth Donahue, & Ron Haskins, *Introducing the Issue, The Future of Children*, Fall 2005, available at

http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_01.pdf16

Alberto Moffi, *Family and Property Law*, in *Cambridge Companion To Ancient Greek Law 254* (Michael Gagarin & David Cohen eds. 2005)12

Kristin Anderson Moore, Susan M. Jekielek, & Carol Emig, *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do about It?*, Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002), www.childtrends.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/MarriageRB602.pdf.....16

Steven Nock, *Marriage in Men’s Lives* (New York: Oxford University Press 1998)18

Mary Parke, *Are Married Parents Really Better for Children?: What Research Says about the Effects of Family Structure on Child Well-Being*, CLASP Policy Brief no. 3 (May 2003), available at http://www.clasp.org/publications/Marriage_Brief3.pdf15

Plato, 4 *The Dialogues Of Plato* 407 (Benjamin Jowett trans. & ed., Oxford Univ. 1953) (360 B.C.).....12

Plutarch, *Erotikas* 769 (Loeb ed. 1961).....12

Plutarch, *Life of Solon*, in *20 Plutarch’s Lives* 4 (Loeb ed. 1961).....12

David Popenoe, *Disturbing the Nest: Family Change and Decline in Modern Societies* (New York: A. de Gruyter 1988)19

David Popenoe, *Life without Father: Compelling New Evidence That Fatherhood and Marriage Are Indispensable for the Good of Children and Society* (New York: Free Press 1996)17

G. Robina Quale, *A History Of Marriage Systems* (1988)11

Joseph Raz, *Autonomy and Pluralism*, in *The Morality of Freedom* 393 (Oxford: Clarendon Press 1988).....22

Musonius Rufus, *Discourses XIII A*, in Cora E. Lutz, *Musonius Rufus “The Roman Socrates,”* Yale Classical Studies (1947) available at

https://sites.google.com/site/thestoiclife/the_teachers/musoniusrufus/lectures/13-013

Isabel V. Sawhill, *Families at Risk, in Setting National Priorities: The 2000 Election and Beyond* 97 (Henry J. Aaron & Robert D. Reischauer eds., Washington, D.C.: Brookings Institution Press 1999).....19

Benjamin Scafidi, *The Taxpayer Costs of Divorce and Unwed Childbearing: First-Ever Estimates for the Nation and for All Fifty States* (New York: Institute for American Values 2008), <http://www.americanvalues.org/search/item.php?id=52>19

Michelangelo Signorile, *Bridal Wave*, OUT, December/January 199427

Mexico City Proposes Temporary Marriage Licenses, Telegraph, Sept. 30, 2011, <http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/centralamericaandthecaribbean/mexico/8798982/Mexico-City-proposes-temporary-marriage-licences.html>.....26

Toronto School District Board Promotes Polygamy, Group Sex to Children, BlazingCatFur, <http://blazingcatfur.blogspot.com/2012/09/tdsb-promotes-polygamy-group-sex-to.html>.....26

W. Bradford Wilcox, *The Evolution of Divorce*, National Affairs, Fall 2009, at 81, available at http://www.nationalaffairs.com/doclib/20091229_Wilcox_Fall09.pdf.18

W. Bradford Wilcox, *Reconcilable Differences: What Social Sciences Show about the Complementarity of the Sexes and Parenting*, Touchstone, November 200518

W. Bradford Wilcox, William J. Doherty, Helen Fisher et al., *Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-Six Conclusions from the Social Sciences* (New York: Institute for American Values, 2d ed. 2005).....16

W. Bradford Wilcox & Jeffrey Dew, *Is Love a Flimsy Foundation? Soulmate versus Institutional Models of Marriage*, 39 Soc. Sci. Res. 687 (2010).....23

James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem: How Our Culture Has Weakened Families* (New York: Harper Collins 2002).....15

Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles (Princeton, N.J.: The Witherspoon Institute 2008), winst.org/wp-content/uploads/WI_Marriage_and_the_Public_Good.pdf15, 19

Alan Wolfe, *Whose Keeper? Social Science and Moral Obligation* (Berkeley: University of California Press 1989).....19
